
 
 

CONTRACT #1 
RFS # 317.03-17004 

FA # 07-16893 
Edison # 20713 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Enterprise Resource Planning 

Division 
 

VENDOR:   
Oracle America, Inc. 



  

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING DIVISION 

312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

(615) 253-2978 
FAX (615) 253-2980 

       MARK A. EMKES                   SANDY GRAF 
       COMMISSIONER                                                                                                                       DIRECTOR 
 
 
                      

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Mr. Lucian Geise, Executive Director, Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Sandy Graf, Edison Director 
 
DATE:  May 22, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Summary Letter for Oracle America Inc. Contract Amendment  

 
 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of 
an Amendment request for Contract # 20713 (previously 11059, STARS Contract # FA-
07-16893-00) with Oracle America Inc.  As outlined in the Request for Non-Competitive 
Amendment documentation, the amendment extends the perpetual software agreement 
by outlining the specific costs for three additional years of software maintenance.  The 
amendment adds funding to the maximum contract liability for ongoing software 
license and support as set forth in the contract implemented with Edison.  
 
The Department of Finance and Administration respectfully requests to be placed on the 
agenda to present this request at the next Fiscal Review Committee meeting.   
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.  Thank you. 
 
SG  

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Sandy Graf *Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-2978 

*Original Contract 

Number: 

FA-07-16893 *Original RFS 

Number:  

317.03-134-07 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

20713 (formerly 

11059) 

Edison RFS 

Number: (if 
applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 

Begin Date: 

07/25/2006 *Current End 

Date: 

Perpetual 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

05 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

07/25/2013 

*Department Submitting: Finance & Administration 

*Division: Enterprise Resource Planning 

*Date Submitted: 05/22/2013 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Oracle America Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $13,498,641.56 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2007 FY:2008 FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 

$6,679,438.23 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,165,577.27 

FY:2013      

$1,449,011.14      

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 

FY:2007 FY:2008 FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 

$5,835,507.61 $1,270,393.45 $1,112,147.81 $858,677.69 $1,313,941.37 $1,128,316.13 

FY:2013      

 $1,012,485.42      

IF Contract Allocation has been greater 

than Contract Expenditures, please give 

the reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations above were an 

estimate. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 

forward provision: 

State funds used were from the Systems 

Development fund, which all carry forward until 

spent.  Interdepartmental funds are from an 

internal service fund which closes each year to 

fund balance. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding was 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded the 

contract maximum liability. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding  State: $8,218,048.87 Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 

 

$9,203,429.69 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

01 Purchase and Name Change 

02 Added Illegal Immigrant Language 

03 Extended Contract for One Year 

04 Extended Contract for One Year 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 317.03-134 - Alternative 

Competitive Procurement 

*What were the projected costs of the service 

for the entire term of the contract prior to 

contract award? 

N/A – This contract was always 

intended to be a perpetual contract to 

cover ongoing software maintenance. 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes Sections A 

or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, provide estimates based on 

information provided the Department by the vendor for determination of contract maximum 

liability.  Add rows as necessary to provide all information requested.   

 

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document attach detailed 

explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

See attached Contract Amendment section C.3.a for the planned expenditures by fiscal year. 

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 

amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 

deliverable. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

Prior to Edison implementation, the State was faced with the challenge of maintaining 

multiple, stand-alone, highly customized legacy mainframe systems to support core 

administrative business processes for HR, payroll, financials and procurement. With the 

implementation of Edison, an enterprise-wide Web-based system, the State is now positioned 

to achieve administrative efficiencies and cost savings through greater system integration, 

expanded use of employee and manager self-service, and significantly increased flexibility in 

responding quickly to policy and legal changes. The Edison framework will also allow the 

State to leverage advanced business intelligence software for identifying, tracking and 

evaluating historical business trends over time. This amendment is for ongoing software 

support for the next three years..   

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 

contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 

options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 

Proposed 

Vendor Cost: 

(name of 

vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

Other Vendor 

Cost: (name 

of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

Other Vendor 

Cost: (name 

of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

At the outset of the ERP project, the sponsors anticipated that the investment in software 

would be a multi-year commitment and it would be cost prohibitive to re-implement another 

vendor’s products after five years.  The original contract was perpetual for this reason.  Any 

other procurement options other than continuing to invest in annual support from Oracle 

would be cost prohibitive. 



Software Type Total by Software Type
Contract Summary 

Amd 5

Contract Amount

Prior Contract Amount* $13,498,641.56 $13,498,641.56  Total Prior Yrs Pre 2013 $11,518,984.06

2014 Core Software $1,019,024.00 2013* $1,367,829.66

2014 Optional BI Software $262,781.00 $1,281,805.00  2014 Total 2014 $1,316,697.99

2015 Core Software $1,039,405.00 2015 $1,301,032.75

2015 Opt BI Software $268,037.00 $1,307,442.00  2015 Total 2016 $1,327,053.00

2016 Core Software $1,060,193.00 2017 $589,881.10

2016 Opt BI Software $273,397.00 $1,333,590.00  2016 Total $17,421,478.56

   Subtotal 2014-16 (Add'l Cost) $3,922,837.00

Total Contract Amount $17,421,478.56 $17,421,478.56

FY 2013* 1,367,829.66                   

FY 2012 1,128,316.13                   2013 YTD $4,668,764.85

FY 2011 1,313,941.37                   FY  2014-17 $4,534,664.84

FY 2010 858,677.69                      Total $9,203,429.69

Interdept Funds YTD* 4,668,764.85                  

FY 2009 1,112,147.81                   

FY 2008 1,270,393.45                   

FY 2007 5,835,507.61                   

State Funds FY 2007-09 8,218,048.87                  

Contract Spend as of 5/21/13* 12,886,813.72                

*Includes pending FY 2013 3rd payment of $355,344.24

CONTRACT FA-07-16893 (#20713) AMENDMENT 5 - CONTRACT & SPEND SUMMARY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY CONTRACT SPEND SUMMARY

Contract Summary by Year

*Includes $133,649.92 unused travel compensation and $122,833.68 other unspent 

authority

*Includes pending 3rd 2013 payment 

of $355,344.24

Spent Funds by Fiscal Year
Interdepartmental Funds

YTD & Projected through 2017



Final Qtr Payment for Contract Year 2013 made in FY 2014

Core Application Support 249,760.83                      

Extended Support 41,176.28                        

Optional BI Support 64,407.13                        

Total 355,344.24                   

Fiscal Year

Quarterly Payment 

September 

Quarterly 

Payment 

November

Quarterly 

Payment 

February

Quarterly 

Payment May

Total

2014 355,344.24                      320,451.25        320,451.25         320,451.25        1,316,697.99         

2015 320,451.25                      326,860.50        326,860.50         326,860.50        1,301,032.75         

2016 326,860.50                      333,397.50        333,397.50         333,397.50        1,327,053.00         

2017* 589,881.10                      589,881.10            

4,534,664.84         

1. Final payment in FY 2017 $333,397.50

2. Unspent travel $133,649.92

3. Other unspent authority $122,833.68

    Subtotal unspent authority $256,483.60

Total Balance $589,881.10

PROJECTED EXPENDITURE DETAIL 2014 - 2017

Quarterly Payment Breakdown Per Year for Years Covered by Amendment

FY 2017 Balance Summary*



Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 7,048.97            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00053178 41528158 8/20/2012 2013

31701 281,460.01        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00053179 41528341 8/20/2012 2013

31701 7,628.09            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055157 41888727 11/29/2012 2013

31701 64,407.12          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055156 41888872 11/29/2012 2013

31701 290,937.26        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055155 41886807 11/29/2012 2013

31701 5,659.59            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056178 41888728 1/25/2013 2013

31701 64,407.12          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056511 41888873 2/27/2013 2013

31701 290,937.26        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056512 41886806 2/27/2013 2013

1,012,485.42    2013 Total

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015084 00042713 41185681 8/18/2011 2012

31701 236,979.47        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015090 00042714 41188280 8/18/2011 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00046596 41528159 11/18/2011 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00046597 41528342 11/18/2011 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00049396 41528340 2/22/2012 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00050121 41528157 3/26/2012 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00051232 41528156 5/21/2012 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00051228 41528339 5/21/2012 2012

1,128,316.13    2012 Total

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010346 00027383 41046472 9/13/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010350 00027390 41046474 9/13/2010 2011

31701 236,979.47        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010349 00027385 41042868 9/13/2010 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010347 00027381 41042866 9/13/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000011347 00030296 41185682 11/18/2010 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000011348 00030321 41188279 11/18/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000012442 00034294 41185680 2/17/2011 2011

31701 236,979.00        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000012443 00034295 41188281 2/17/2011 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000013601 00038562 41185679 5/19/2011 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000013602 00038563 41188282 5/19/2011 2011

1,313,941.37    2011 Total

3,454,742.92    Grand Total

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000006050 00014500 41046475 12/10/2009 2010

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000006051 00014496 41042869 12/10/2009 2010

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000007043 00017441 41046473 2/23/2010 2010

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000007049 00017440 41042867 2/23/2010 2010

525,577.08       2010 Total

3,980,320.00    Grand Total

CN021 5/22/2013



Department Division Funding Year Fund

Document 

Number

Document 

Payment Amount

317 30 2010 15 FA0716893 320,789.08

317 30 2010 15 FA0716893 12,311.53

2010 Total 333,100.61

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 499,768.44

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 606,950.72

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 5,428.65

2009 Total 1,112,147.81

317 30 2008 15 FA0716893 1,033,413.55

317 30 2008 15 FA0716893 236,979.90

2008 Total 1,270,393.45

317 30 2007 15 FA0716893 5,835,507.61

2007 Total 5,835,507.61

Grand Total 8,551,149.48

FDAS Summary 5/22/2013











1 

 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-17004 20713 FA-07-16893 5 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Oracle America, Inc. 1462 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) software and support services. Amendment adds 3 years of core 
software technical support and business intelligence software technical support 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES    X NO 
End Date: Perpetual 
(For Edison Purposes: 07/24/2016) 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ $3,922,837.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

Prior 
2013 8,218,048.87      3,300,935.19      11,518,984.06

2013            1,367,829.66      1,367,829.66

2014            1,316,697.99      1,316,697.99

2015            1,301,032.75      1,301,032.75

2016            1,327,053.00      1,327,053.00

2017            589,881.10      589,881.10

TOTAL: 8,218,048.87      9,203,429.69      $17,421,478.56

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     X NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FA00000112 72201000

OCR USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 

AMENDMENT FIVE 
OF CONTRACT FA-07-16893 (ED. # 20713) 

(Oracle Numbers: 2050793/5144523) 
 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” or “Licensee,” and Oracle America, Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as the “Software Provider.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between 
said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of Licensee under this 
Contract exceed Seventeen Million, Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Four Hundred 
Seventy-Eight Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents ($17,421,478.56) (the “Value of the Contract”).  
The License Fees in Section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the 
Software Provider for the Service and all of the Software Provider's obligations hereunder 
regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The License Fees include, 
but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and 
indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Software Provider, with the exception of 
Contract Section C.4. 

The maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Software Provider 
and does not guarantee payment of any such funds to the Software Provider under this 
Contract unless the Software Provider provides the required services.  In which case, the 
Software Provider shall be paid in accordance with the License Fees detailed in Section 
C.3.  Licensee is under no obligation to request services from the Software Provider in 
any specific dollar amounts or to request any services at all from the Software Provider 
during any period of this Contract.  Licensee shall issue a purchase order for the 
Software and any required services. 

2. Contract section C.3.a is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3.a. License Fees.   

Core Software 

Payment 
Number Description 

Est.  Pmt 
Mo 

Payment 
Percentage 

Payment 
Amount 

 
Total of payments made under the Contract and 
amendments thereto prior to July 25, 2013 (the 
“Amendment Five Effective Date”). 

  $ 10,916,710.41 

 
Annual Technical Support Fees below include technical 
support for the Travel software. 

   

12 

Annual Technical Support Fees (Year 7: 7/25/2012 – 
7/24/13), to be paid in three quarterly installments of 
$249,760.80 and one quarterly installment of 
$249,760.83, in arrears.  

Qtrly 100% $ 999,043.23 

13 

Extended Core Software Support Fee – fee for continuing 
to support Core Software for which the State has not 
installed current upgrades (Fees incurred during Year 7 of 
contract : 7/25/12 – 7/24/13) to be paid in two quarterly 
installments of $47,820.12 and two quarterly installments 
of $41,176.28 in arrears.  

Qtrly 100% $ 177,992.80 

14 
Annual Core Software Technical Support Fees (Year 8: 
7/25/2013 – 7/24/14), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $254,756.00, in arrears. 

Qtrly 100% $ 1,019,024.00 

15 
Annual Core Software Technical Support Fees (Year 9: 
7/25/2014 – 7/24/15), to be paid in four quarterly 

Qtrly 100% $ 1,039,405.00 



 

2 

installments of $259,851.25, in arrears. 

16 
Annual Core Software Technical Support Fees (Year 10: 
7/25/2015 – 7/24/16), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $265,048.25, in arrears. 

Qtrly 100% $ 1,060,193.00 

 Total Software, Consulting, Training, and Technical 
Support Fees 

  
  

$ 15,212,368.44  
  

 
 
 

Optional Software – Data Warehouse & Travel Software Technical Support 

Payment 
Number Description 

Est. Pmt 
Mo 

Payment 
Percentage 

Payment 
Amount (Data 

Whse.) 

Payment 
Amount 
(Travel) 

 

With the completion of Year 5, the State 
discontinued the use of the Data 
Warehouse. Therefore, there are no 
further payments to be made related to 
Data Warehouse.  
 
Future Travel Software Technical 
Support fees are included within the 
Core Software Technical Support Fees 
from the above table. 

    

 

Data Warehouse and Travel Software 
Technical Support (through Year 6) - 
Total of payments made under the 
Contract and amendments thereto 
prior to the Amendment Five 
Effective Date. 

  $ 767,667.60 $ 245,949.14 

 
 
 

Optional Software – Business Intelligence Technical Support 

Payment 
Number Optional Software Description 

Est. Pmt 
Mo 

Payment 
Percentage 

Payment 
Amount (BI) 

1 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 
7: 7/25/12 – 7/24/13), to be paid in three 
installments of $64,407.11 and one 
installment of $64,407.13, in arrears.   

Qtrly 100%  $ 257,628.46  

2 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 
8: 7/25/13 – 7/24/14), to be paid in four 
quarterly installments of $65,695.25, in 
arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $ 262,781.00 

3 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 
9: 7/25/14 – 7/24/15), to be paid in four 
quarterly installments of $67,009.25, in 
arrears.  

Qtrly 100% $ 268,037.00 

4 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 
10: 7/25/15 – 7/24/16), to be paid in four 
quarterly installments of $68,349.25, in 
arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $ 273,397.00 

 BI Total Technical Support Fees   $1,061,843.46  

 
 

i. Fees for Technical Support are due and payable quarterly in arrears.  Technical 
Support acquired under this Contract shall be for a period of 12 months.  Technical 



 

3 

Support acquired under this Contract for all Software may be renewed annually for 
the same Software (listed in Attachment A) for Years 1 through 5 for the amounts 
listed above, provided Licensee continuously maintains Technical Support for such 
Software.  Licensee may continue to renew Technical Support annually after Year 5 
for the same Software.  For purposes of Technical Support, the State does not 
expect the life of the Software to extend beyond 20 years. 

ii. With regard to Core Software, for Contract Years 8 through 10 in the table above, the 
Licensee and the Software Provider agree to a fixed two percent (2.0%) yearly 
increase in the Annual Core Technical Support Fees, using the Year 7 fee as the 
base to perform the subsequent year calculations. The 2.0% figure was derived using 
February 2012 and February 2013 as the bases for the CPI calculation. 

iii. With regard to Business Intelligence, for Contract Years 8 through 10 in the table 
above, the Licensee and the Software Provider agree to a fixed two percent (2.0%) 
yearly increase in the Annual BI Technical Support Fees, using the Year 7 fee as the 
base to perform the subsequent year calculations. The 2.0% figure was derived using 
February 2012 and February 2013 as the bases for the CPI calculation. 

iv. For Contract Year 11 and for subsequent Contract Years, Software Provider agrees 
that any increases in Annual Core Software Technical Support Fees or Annual BI 
Technical Support Fees that the Software Provider may wish to make shall not be 
greater than the increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) over the twelve month 
period prior to the effective date of the desired increase. The Licensee and the 
Software Provider acknowledge that the sample period for determining the CPI 
percentage is subject to the necessary lead-time required to process the applicable 
amendment documentation, as well as the customary delay in the publication of CPI 
data; the Licensee shall select a sample period that is as close as reasonably 
possible to the desired applicable amendment effective date, given the 
aforementioned lead-time and delays. CPI as used herein means the U.S. Consumer 
Price Index for all Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average - All Items 1982-1984 = 100 
Base for the applicable twelve (12) month period as published by the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the Contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 25, 2013.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 



 

4 

 

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 




























































































































































































































































































































	Contract 7 - erp
	Oracle - part 1
	oracle - part 2



